

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014

DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

No. 13-5252

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL OF THE USA, INC., and
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Robert L. Wilkins)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
ON PANEL REHEARING**

Scott L. Nelson
Julie A .Murray
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

December 8, 2014

*Counsel for Amnesty International USA
and Amnesty International Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Meat Institute</i> overrules the basis of the panel’s decision.....	4
II. <i>Zauderer</i> applies to accurate factual disclosures.....	8
III. <i>Zauderer</i> applies to the conflict minerals disclosure rule.....	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
* <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
* <i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
* <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	10
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 7, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 10
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other:

Page(s)

World Trade Org., *Disputes*, http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds384_e.htm..... 12
